Recommendations regarding the reasons for clarifications and/or rejection for Administrative and Eligibility Checklist for Annex J.1 soft Projects

General considerations:

· As the assessment is performed based on the documents uploaded in EMS-ENI, all mentions to the existence of the documents are done with reference to the documents in EMS-ENI. The deadlines and other conditions for the hard copy documents are set within the Evaluation Manual. From this perspective, the compliance with the set deadlines is assessed both for the project proposal submitted for evaluation, as well as for the clarifications that may be asked during the evaluation. For that reason, question 1. will apply for both sets of documents - the project proposal and the answer to clarifications, if the case may be. Generally, the evaluation can run in the absence of hard copy package, but the existence of the hard copy has to be met till the administrative assessment is complete, before the Secretary and Coordinator start to write the report for Step 1, so it is compulsory for the internal assessor to sign the evaluation checklist(s) and finalise her/his work.
· Clarifications may be requested if minor inconsistencies are found in the documents submitted.
· When, due to technical errors, some documents uploaded in the EMS-ENI cannot be open for evaluation, the applicant may be requested to upload again the concerned documents, as a clarification. In this particular case, the PSC will check the consistency of the uploaded document with the hard copy submitted on paper. The opening of the hard copy package will be recorded in the Evaluation report. Inconsistencies between the electronic version and the hard copy submitted will conduct to the rejection of the application, (the answer to the question 1 of Administrative compliance grid will be considered “NO”). 
· The questions in the checklist are in a logical sequence, allowing the internal assessor to tackle each question only after checking the completion of the previous one. In this respect, if the answer to a question is “NO”, then the evaluation stops and the project proposal is rejected based on the exclusion reasons of noncompliance for a specific question. It is rejected also because the internal assessor cannot evaluate further the next questions (e.g., if the answer to question 1. is “NO”, then there is nothing to be checked, so further evaluation cannot be done; also, if the answer to question 2. is “NO”, then it is impossible to evaluate questions 4 – 9 etc.). Even in case of rejection, the internal assessor will fill in the Administrative Compliance check list in accordance with her/his findings. If the answer to question 2. is NO (e.g., the AF is a word document, unknown template, or the annexes are not respecting the templates, regardless of the content), then it will fill in the findings for the AF and/or annexes for the entire check list.  In such a case, of a solid rejection reason, a quick check of the form will be performed (e.g. the documents are in EN, they do not lack text etc., but without thorough details).
· In this line, if a project proposal is rejected for Administrative compliance reasons, the Eligibility Check will not be performed. The Internal Assessor will explain the rejection reasons in the supplementary line added to the tables Administrative Compliance and Eligibility Check, reasons that will be included in the minutes and reports of PSC.

· The check will be done in 2 steps, as detailed in the Manual; in the 1st step, each internal assessor will fill in an Administrative Compliance list for each partner in the project proposal, and in the 2nd step (after step 1, if there is no need for clarifications, or after step 1 and answer to clarifications) will fill in a consolidated Administrative Compliance list, for the entire project. Evaluation will start with the Applicant, respectively with the AF and annexes, for saving time in case the project proposal is not passing the first 3 questions of the Administrative Compliance list.

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLIANCE
	Question in the checklist 
	Reasons / Interpretation

	1. 
	The project proposal has been submitted before the set deadline both in the EMS-ENI and in hard - copy?


	If these conditions are not met, then the project proposal is rejected without further evaluation.

The same conditions are applied to the answer to clarifications, if there were asked. Respectively, if the answer to clarifications was not submitted before the set deadline, both in EMS and in hard copy, the project proposal is rejected without further evaluation.

	2. 
	The correct application form and its annexes, published for this call for proposals, have been used and filled in?


	The project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation if one of the following conditions is met: 

· Another template of the Application Form is used, and is different from the one provided by the call, respectively if the Applicant didn’t use the published AF (Application Form) provided by the Programme from the launch of the Calls for Proposals (initial documents and corrigendum). If the document is different, then the project proposal is rejected without further evaluation, solely on the basis of using another format.
· Other templates are used for the annexes, and they are different from those provided by the 1st and 2nd calls for proposals, from the launch of the call including corrigendum. If two or more documents (annexes) are different from the templates provided by the Programme, for all the partners, then the project proposal is rejected without further evaluation, solely on the basis of using another type /format of document. 
· Two or more annexes are missing for all the partners (for both the applicant and the partners).
Clarifications may be requested if:

· For all partners one annex is missing or other template of the same annex was filled in.

· Different annexes are missing or are filled in other templates for different partners, but exist for others.  



	3. 
	The Application Form has been entirely filled in and is in English?


	If these conditions are not met, then the project proposal is rejected without further evaluation:

· The Application Form, has at least 1 part which does not contain any filled in text. Explanation: Part – there are 4 (four) parts in the AF, respectively A, B, C and D, 

Clarifications may be requested if:

· If there is text in an entire part, section, sub-section or title in other language than English, then exact translation may be asked for. 


	4. 
	Annex A.1 Justification of costs has been entirely filled in and is in English?


	If these conditions are not met, then the project proposal is rejected without further evaluation, as it follows:
Considering that the general existence of the annexes has been checked at point 2., at this stage is checked only if Annex A.2 is filled in and in English for all partners:

· If the annex exists for at least 1 partner or is the only annex missing for all partners, clarifications may be asked for; 
· The annex is in English? If 1 or all the annexes have text in another language than English, clarifications for the exact translation of the text may be asked for.

	5. 
	Annex A.2 Financial plan has been entirely filled in and is in English?


	Considering that the general existence of the annexes has been checked at point 2., if Annex A.3 is the only annex that was not submitted or was submitted without main features (signature, stamp etc.) or incomplete, then clarifications may be asked for. 

	6. 
	The Declaration by the Applicant has been filled in, signed by the legal representative or by the mandated person and stamped according to the relevant legal provisions in force, has it been provided?
	Considering that the general existence of the annexes has been checked at point 2., if the document is the only annex that was not submitted or was submitted without main features (signature, stamp etc.), clarifications may be asked for. 

	7. 
	A Partnership Statement has been filled in by each project Partner*, signed by the legal representatives or by the mandated persons and stamped according to the relevant legal provisions in force, have they been provided?

* The Applicant does not have to fill in a Partnership Statement.
	If the document is the only annex missing for all partners or was submitted without main features (signature, stamp etc.), then clarifications may be asked for.  

	8. 
	Job descriptions for the each project function and for each Partner (as described in the application form), have they been provided?
	If the job description is the only annex missing for all partners or exist for at least 1 partner, or is incomplete for 1 or more partners, then clarifications may be asked for. 

	9. 
	Statute or other relevant document, for the Applicant and for each project Partner – as photocopies certified “According to the original”, signed by the legal representative or by the mandated persons, stamped according to the relevant legal provisions in force, in English and in national language, have they been provided?
	Clarifications may be asked in all situations: if the statute is missing for all partners or only for few of them, if there is missing the national language version or English version for 1 or all of them, or there are specific features missing – “according to the original”, signature, stamp etc. 

	10. 
	Profit and loss account and the balance sheets or other relevant fiscal document for the last year for which the accounts have been closed, for the Applicant and for each project Partner – as photocopies certified “According to the original”, signed by the legal representative or by the mandated persons, stamped according to the relevant legal provisions in force, in English and in national language, have they been provided?
	If the documents were not submitted at all for all partners, and is not the only missing, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

Clarifications may be asked for in the following situations: it is the only supporting document missing for all partners, at least 1 partner has submitted the annex, the English version of the annex is missing, some features are missing (“according to the original”, signature, stamp etc.). 


	11. 
	Certificates of fiscal registration, for the Applicant and for each project Partner – as photocopies certified “According to the original”, signed by the legal representative or by the mandated person, stamped according to the relevant legal provisions in force, in English and in national language, have they been provided?
	If the documents were not submitted at all for all partners and is not the only supporting document missing, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

Clarifications may be asked for in the following situations: it is the only supporting document for all partners, at least 1 partner has submitted the document, the English version of the document is missing for 1 or all partners, some features are missing (“according to the original”, signature, stamp etc.). 

	12. 
	Valid certificates issued by the competent state authority in each participating country proving that the Applicant and each project Partner have fulfilled their obligations related to the payment of debts to the consolidated state budget – as photocopies certified “According to the original”, signed by the legal representative or by the mandated person, stamped according to the relevant legal provisions in force, in English and in national language, have they been provided?
	If the documents were not submitted at all for all partners and is not the only supporting document missing, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

Clarifications may be asked for in the following situations: it is the only supporting document for all partners, at least 1 partner has submitted the document, the English version of the document is missing for 1 or all partners, some features are missing (“according to the original”, signature, stamp etc.). 

	13. 
	Valid certificates issued by the competent state authority in each participating country proving that the Applicant and each project Partner have fulfilled their obligations related to the payment of debts to the local budgets – as photocopies certified “According to the original”, signed by the legal representative or by the mandated person, stamped according to the relevant legal provisions in force, in English and in national language, have they been provided?
	If the documents were not submitted at all for all partners and is not the only supporting document missing, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

Clarifications may be asked for in the following situations: it is the only supporting document for all partners, at least 1 partner has submitted the document, the English version of the document is missing for 1 or all partners, some features are missing (“according to the original”, signature, stamp etc.).
If the documents were not valid anymore at the time of submitting the project proposal or if there are listed debts to the local budget, clarifications may be asked for.

	14. 
	State-aid self-assessment filled in by the Applicant and each partner, signed by the legal representative or by a mandated person, and stamped according to the relevant legal provisions in force, in original, has it been provided?
	Considering that the general existence of the annexes has been checked at point 2., and this declaration is under Annex D and is not the only annex missing, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

Clarification will be asked in the following situations: 

If the document is the only annex/annexes* missing, or some features are missing (signature, stamp etc.) or was signed by another person than the legal representative, and his/her mandate is missing, then clarifications may be asked for.

If the applicant provides annexes corresponding to each partner, but none of them contains an approach of the whole project.

	15. 
	Where necessary, official mandates for the persons entitled to sign the project documents, have they been provided?
	Clarifications may be asked for in all the cases.


ELIGIBILITY CHECK
	Question in the checklist 
	Reasons / Interpretation

	1.
	A maximum number of 4 partners (including the Applicant) have been included in the project partnership.
	If there are more than the maximum 4 partners, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	2.
	The partnership includes at least 1 partner from Romania and 1 partner from Republic of Moldova.
	If there is no partner either from Romania or from Republic of Moldova, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	31.
	The Applicant is a legal entity registered and located in the core region of the Programme.
	If this rule is not met, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	32.
	The Applicant is an international organization and their base of operation is within the core regions of the Programme. 
	If this rule is not met, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	33.
	The Applicant is an European Grouping of Territorial Cooperation and their geographic coverage is within the core regions of the Programme.
	If this rule is not met, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	41.
	The Partner is a legal entity registered and located in the Programme area.
	If this rule is not met, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	42.
	The Partner is an international organization with a base of operation in the core regions of the Programme.
	If this rule is not met, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	43.
	The Partner is a European Grouping of Territorial Cooperation with the geographic coverage within the core regions of the Programme.
	If this rule is not met, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	5.
	The Applicant and Partner(s) are non-profit making organisations.
	If this rule is not met, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	6.
	The Applicant and Partner(s) have no debts to the consolidated state budget in accordance with the national legislation.
	If this rule is not met, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	7.
	The Applicant and Partner(s) have no debts to the local budget in accordance with the national legislation.
	If this rule is not met, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	8.
	The implementation period does not exceed the minimum and maximum required by the Call for proposals. 
	If this rule is not met, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	9.
	The requested EU contribution is equal to or lower than the maximum grant allowed per priority for this Call for proposals.
	If this rule is not met, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	10.
	The requested EU contribution is equal to or lower than 90% of the total eligible costs of the project.
	If this rule is not met, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	11.
	The project does not include infrastructure or the infrastructure component is of less than EUR 1,000,000.


	If this rule is not met (based on the figures from the total budget), the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	12.
	In case the flexibility rule for activities applies, in the conditions set at section 2.4.4.2 of the Guidelines for Grant Applicants, is the share of budget to be spent by the project for the activities implemented outside the Programme area of maximum 10% of the total budget?
	If this rule is not met, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	13.
	Joint staffing and joint financing are tick-marked as cross border cooperation criteria to be put into practice by the project.
	If this rule is not met, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.

	14.
	Is each project Partner providing a share of co-financing to the project?
	If this rule is not met, the project proposal will be rejected without further evaluation.
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